RESTRICTED



New grant or variation of premises licence Or club premises certificate Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

Before completing this form, please refer to FPP 07001 (Licensing (Licensing Act 2003))

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and wish to make a representation regarding under the Licensing Act 2003, regarding the:

1: Grant for a personal licence	(Object within 14 days)
2: Grant for a temporary event notice (TEN)	(Object within 48 Hours)
3: Transfer of a premises licence	(Object within 14 days)
4: Variation of designated premises supervisor	(Object within 14 days)
5: Grant/Variation of a premises licence/club prem' certificate	(Object within 28 days)

Name of Applicant:	Wadworth & Company Limited
Name of Proposed DPS:	David Alexander Tugwell

Details of relevant conviction (Personal Licence Applications ONLY)

Postal address of premises:	The Five Bells Nether Wallop Stockbridge
Postcode:	SO20 8HA

Details of responsible authority applicant

Mr 🗌 Mrs 🗌 Mis	ss 🖂 Ms 🗌	Other title / Rank:	Police Staff
Surname: Fice		First Names:	Georgie
Current postal address :	6 OCU Licensing Romsey Police S 111 The Hundre Romsey	Station	
Postcode:	SO51 8BZ		
Daytime telephone number:	023 8067 0902		
E-mail address: (optional)	western.licensing	g@hampshire.pnn.pc	lice.uk

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and the applicant has the delegated authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003



New grant or variation of premises licence Or club premises certificate Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

This application to object relates to the following licensing objective(s)

1)	The prevention of crime and disorder	\bowtie	
2)	Public safety		Please select
3)	The prevention of public nuisance		one or more boxes
4)	The protection of children from harm		

Please state the ground(s) for representation:

Hampshire Constabulary has an objection to the variation of Designated Premises Supervisor to David Tugwell at Five Bells, Nether Wallop, and Stockbridge. The objection is based on the prevention of Crime and Disorder objective under the Licensing Act 2003.

Mr Tugwell is an Area Manager for Wadworth & Company Limited with a responsibility for a number of pubs.

The police do not believe Mr Tugwell will be in a position to be in proper day to day control, the first point of contact to the police, oversee the serving of alcohol, ensure the promotion of all four licensing objectives in particular the prevention of crime and disorder at both premises.

Mr Tugwell is currently the Designated Premises Supervisor at Brigadier Gerard, Eastleigh in addition to his role as Area Manager. Our normal policy is to object to applications for multi-site Designated Premises Supervisor's as we do not believe having a responsibility for several licensed premises allows that person to be in effective day to day control. In exceptional circumstances. We understand that businesses can occasionally experience short term staffing problems whilst trying to recruit suitable staff and accept in exceptional circumstances a degree of flexibility is necessary.

On 01st October 2009 the police received an application for Mr Tugwell to become the Designated Premises supervisor at Brigadier Gerard. Normally we would not feel it would be appropriate for a person with the responsibility of a number of premises covering a wide area to take on this additional important role. The circumstances of that application were that the prospective long term Designated Premises Supervisor was already working at the premises but awaiting receipt of her personal licence. A written agreement was reached with Mr Tugwell that as soon as this licence was received then he would cease to be Designated Premises Supervisor and the new member of staff would replace him on the licence. A time limit of 6th November 2009 for this to take place was agreed between Mr Tugwell and the police. The police did not receive an application by the agreed date or any correspondence from Mr Tugwell or the brewery outlining any reasons for the delay. To date despite a written undertaking no application has been submitted.

RESTRICTED

New grant or variation of premises licence Or club premises certificate Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

Mr Tugwell is now applying to become the Designated Premises Supervisor of second premises together with undertaking his role as Area Manager; we believe this situation is completely unacceptable.

The application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor at The Five Bells, Nether Wallop was received by Hampshire Constabulary on 23 November 2009.

It is an offence, under section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a false statement in or in connection with this representation

Police recommendations (including any conditions) Variation of Designated Premises Supervisor to a suitable manager working full time at the premise.

Signature of Officer Completing

Name	G.Fice	Collar Number:	13085
Signature:	G.Fice	Date:	25/11/09

Signature of Authorising Officer

Name	T.Adams	Collar Number:	1634
Signature:	T.Adams	Date:	25/11/09